

No. 18-540

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity  
as Attorney General of the State of Arkansas,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF ARKANSAS PHARMACISTS  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL COMMUNITY  
PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN  
PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL  
ALLIANCE OF STATE PHARMACY  
ASSOCIATIONS, AND FIFTY-ONE OTHER  
PHARMACIST ASSOCIATIONS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER

---

HOWARD R. RUBIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT T. SMITH  
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP  
2900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20007  
howard.rubin@katten.com  
202-625-3500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....10

I. State Laws Regulating the Relationship  
Between PBMs and Pharmacies Are Not  
Preempted By ERISA ..... 12

    A. PBMs Are Harming the Practice of  
    Pharmacy and the Relationship Between  
    Pharmacists and Their Patients ..... 12

    B. States Are Regulating Abusive PBM  
    Conduct in Areas Unrelated to Plan  
    Administration.....21

    C. States May Regulate the Goods and  
    Services that the Beneficiaries of ERISA  
    Plans Consume without Triggering  
    Preemption Under ERISA.....24

    D. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Risks the  
    Preemption of a Host of State Laws  
    Regulating Everything from Pharmacy-  
    Practice Standards to Controlled  
    Substances Acts .....28

II. The Eighth Circuit’s Holding Risks  
Immunizing PBMs from State and Federal  
Regulation When They Are Servicing ERISA  
Plans.....31

CONCLUSION ..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Bickley v. Caremark Rx, Inc.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 131 (N.D. Ala. 2004).....	33-34
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	7, 9-10, 24-26, 29-31, 34
<i>Chi. Dist. Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2007).....	9, 33-34
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	10, 24-25, 29-30
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	11
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	10, 26, 30
<i>Harris Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	9, 33
<i>In re Express Scripts/Anthem ERISA Litig.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 655 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	33
<i>In re Express Scripts, Inc. PBM Litig.</i> , No. 4:05-md-1672, 2008 WL 2952787 (E.D. Mo. July 30, 2008).....	8, 27, 33
<i>In re UnitedHealth Grp. PBM Litig.</i> , No. 16-cv-3352, 2017 WL 6512222 (D. Minn. Dec. 19, 2017).....	33
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	11

<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	9, 32
<i>Moeckel v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 663 (M.D. Tenn. 2007) ....	8, 27, 33
<i>Negron v. Cigna Health &amp; Life Ins.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 341 (D. Conn. 2018).....	33
<i>N.Y. Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	10-11, 24, 26, 28, 34
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	11, 32
<i>PCMA v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10, 30-31
<i>PCMA v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	9, 17, 33
<i>PCMA v. Rowe</i> , No. 05-cv-1606, 2005 WL 757608 (D. Me. Feb. 2, 2005) .....	17
<i>PCMA v. Rutledge</i> , 891 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2018).....	8, 10, 29-31
<i>PCMA v. Rutledge</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 951 (E.D. Ark. 2017).....	6, 22
<i>PCMA v. Tufte</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 873 (D.N.D. 2018).....	23, 27
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	11
U.S. CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	34

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i) .....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii) .....	32
29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1031 .....	10-11
29 U.S.C. §§ 1051-1061 .....	11
29 U.S.C. §§ 1081-1086 .....	11
29 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1114 .....	11
Know the Lowest Price Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-262, 132 Stat. 3670 .....	18
Ark. Code § 17-92-507(c)(2) .....	7, 22
Ark. Code § 17-92-507(c)(4)(A)(i) .....	21
Ark. Code § 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(i) .....	7, 22
Ark. Code § 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(ii) .....	6, 21
Ark. Code § 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(iii) .....	7, 22
Ark. Code § 17-92-507(e) .....	7, 22
Ark. Code § 20-16-304(4) .....	9, 29
Ark. Admin. Code § 070.00.7-07-04-0006(c) .....	9, 29
Fla. Stat. § 395.107(2) .....	31
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 2215/4-4(a) .....	31
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 1718-B(2)(A) .....	31
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 19-02.1-16.1, 19-02.1-16.2 .....	22
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(2) .....	23
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(5) .....	23
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(7) .....	23

N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(11) .....	23
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.2(2) .....	23
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.2(4) .....	23
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.2(5) .....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

CMS, <i>Fact Sheet: Medicare Part D – Direct and Indirect Remuneration (DIR)</i> (Jan. 19, 2017)....	19
CMS, <i>Medicare Program; Contract Year 2019 Policy and Technical Changes to the Medicare Advantage, Medicare Cost Plan, Medicare Fee-for-Service, the Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Programs, and the PACE Program</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 56,336 (Nov. 28, 2017).....	20
CVS Health, <i>Pharmacy Benefits Management</i> , <a href="https://cvshealth.com/about/our-offerings/pharmacy-benefits-management">https://cvshealth.com/about/our-offerings/pharmacy-benefits-management</a> .....	13
Katherine Eban, <i>Painful prescription</i> , <i>Fortune</i> , Oct. 10, 2013 .....	17
Express Scripts, <i>What’s a Pharmacy Benefit Manager?</i> , <a href="https://www.express-scripts.com/corporate/articles/whats-pharmacy-benefit-manager">https://www.express-scripts.com/corporate/articles/whats-pharmacy-benefit-manager</a> .....	13
<i>Fortune</i> , <i>2018 Fortune 500</i> , <a href="https://fortune.com/fortune500/2018">https://fortune.com/fortune500/2018</a> .....	13
<i>Fortune</i> , <i>2019 Fortune 500</i> , <a href="https://fortune.com/fortune500/2019/search/">https://fortune.com/fortune500/2019/search/</a> .....	13

- Robert Garis & Bartholomew Clark, *The Spread: Pilot Study of an Undocumented Source of Pharmacy Benefit Manager Revenue*, 44(1) J. Am. Pharms. Ass'n 15 (2004) ..... 15
- Allison Dabs Garrett & Robert Garis, *Leveling the Playing Field in the Pharmacy Benefit Management Industry*, 42 Val. U. L. Rev. 33 (2007)..... 15
- Bruce Japsen, *Walgreens and Express Scripts Reach Deal*, N.Y. Times, July 19, 2012..... 14
- Nathan Layne, *Walmart has a drug problem*, Business Insider, Aug. 18, 2015..... 6, 14
- Linette Lopez, *What CVS is doing to mom-and-pop pharmacies in the US will make your blood boil*, Business Insider, Mar. 30, 2018 ..... 20-21
- Erica L. Norey, *Duty to Fill? Threats to Pharmacists' Professional and Business Discretion*, 52 N.Y. L. Sch. L. Rev. 95 (2007)..... 29
- OptumRx, *Pharmacy benefit management solutions*, <https://professionals.optumrx.com/services/pbm.html>..... 13
- Robert Pear, *Why Your Pharmacist Can't Tell You That \$20 Prescription Could Cost Only \$8*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 24, 2018 ..... 17-18
- Darrel Rowland, *Specialty drugs: The new arena for pharmacy benefit manager profits?*, Columbus Dispatch, Apr. 24, 2019 ..... 19
- Abiodun Salako *et al.*, *Update: Independently Owned Pharmacy Closures in Rural America*,

2003-2018, RUPRI Center for Rural Health Policy Analysis (July 2018) .....	16
Marty Schladen & Cathy Candisky, <i>CVS paid itself far more than some major competitors</i> , Columbus Dispatch, Jan. 20, 2019.....	20
Alex Smith, <i>Extreme Temperatures May Pose Risks To Some Mail-Order Meds</i> , NPR, Jan. 7, 2019 .....	20
Karen Van Nuys, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Research Letter: Frequency and Magnitude of Co-payments Exceeding Prescription Drug Costs</i> , J. Am. Med. Ass’n, Mar. 13, 2018 .....	18
Dave Yost, <i>Ohio’s Medicaid Managed Care Phar- macy Services Auditor of State Report</i> (Aug. 16, 2018).....	5, 15

## COURT FILINGS:

Br. of PCMA <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Doe v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , No. 18-346 (2d Cir. June 20, 2018) .....	8-9, 27, 33
Corrected Br. of Appellant, <i>PCMA v. Tufte</i> , No. 18-2926 (8th Cir. Mar. 27, 2019) .....	30
Hayes Decl., <i>PCMA v. Rutledge</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 951 (E.D. Ark. 2017) (No. 4:15-cv-510), Dkt. No. 77-5.....	15
Mem. in Support of PCMA’s Mot. for Summ. J., <i>PCMA v. Tufte</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 873 (D.N.D. 2018) (No. 1:17-cv-141), Dkt. No. 33-1 .....	24-25
